MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 89

Chapter 89.

An Act to Amend Section Fifty-five of Chapter Two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Secretary of State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 2, sec. 55; relating to preparing tables of changes in statutes by secretary of state, amended. Section fifty-five of chapter two of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the word "statutes" in the fourth line thereof the words, 'and in addition thereto shall make a complete index of all public laws passed subsequent to the last revision of the statutes,' and by inserting in the fourth line of said section after the word "tables," the words, 'and index,' so that said section, as amended; shall read as follows:

'Sec. 55. Complete index of all public laws to be prepared. After final adjournment of each regular session of the legislature, he shall cause tables to be prepared showing what general statutes have been affected by subsequent legislation in such manner as to furnish ready reference to all changes in such statutes, and in addition thereto shall make a complete index of all public laws passed subsequent to the last revision of the statutes. The tables and index so prepared shall be printed in the official edition of the laws hereafter published by the state. The compensation for the services herein provided for shall be fixed by the governor and council.'

Approved April 7, 1927.

Chapter 90.

An Act Relating to Certain State Parks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1925, c. 183, sec. 1; relating to state parks, amended. Section one of chapter one hundred eighty-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred twenty-five is hereby amended by adding after the word "Phippsburg" in the fifth line thereof the following: 'and the lot of land conveyed to the state of Maine by the First Maine Heavy Artillery Association, situated in Petersburg, in the state of Virginia,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Lot of land at Petersburg, Va., conveyed to state by First Maine Heavy Artillery Ass'n, made a state park. All that portion of the state lands comprising Fort Machias at Machiasport; Fort Knox at Prospect; Fort Edgecomb at Edgecomb; Fort St. George's at St. George; Fort McClary at Kittery; Fort Baldwin, Fort Popham and the North and

South Sugar Loaf Islands at Phippsburg; and the lot of land conveyed to the state of Maine by the First Maine Heavy Artillery Association situated in Petersburg in the state of Virginia, are hereby created public parks.'

Approved April 7, 1927.

Chapter 91.

An Act Establishing Mount Bigelow Game Preserve in the Counties of Franklin and Somerset.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Game preserve in Franklin and Somerset counties established; limits. No person shall at any time hunt, chase, catch, kill or destroy any wild bird or wild animal within the limits of the following described tract or territory situated in Franklin and Somerset counties, to wit: All that part of Jerusalem Township, Crockertown, Township Four, Range Three, Coplin Plantation, and southeast corner of Eustis, in Franklin county, and Bigelow Plantation, and Dead River Plantation, in the county of Somerset, which is within the following bounds: Commencing at Carrabasset station, or corner, in said Jerusalem Township, at the junction of the highway now numbered one hundred and forty-three with the highway leading northeasterly to highway numbered one hundred and forty-four near the southeast corner of Dead River Plantation; thence by said highway leading northeasterly from Carrabasset corner, to the said highway numbered one hundred and forty-four; thence northwesterly, westerly and southwesterly by said highway one hundred and forty-four to its junction with said highway one hundred and forty-three at Stratton Village; thence southeasterly by said highway one hundred and forty-three to point of beginning; containing forty-five thousand acres, more or less.

It shall be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any wild bird or wild animal, or part thereof, taken within the above described territory.

Sec. 2. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than three hundred dollars and costs for each offense, or imprisonment for sixty days, or both said fine and imprisonment.

Approved April 7, 1927.